
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

VICKEN SONENTZ PAPAZIAN (SBN 153165)
1611 North San Fernando Blvd.
Burbank, California 91504
Tel: (818) 566-7577
Fax: (818) 566-7575

Attomeys for Respondem
Anthony Luti

STATE BAR COURT

FILED
OCT O5 2016

STATE ~Al~ ~OURT
Cl.tl~$ 0 ~FICE

HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

) Case No. 15-O-11994
In the Matter of: )

ANTHONY NGULA LUTI
) RESPONSE TO NOTICEIOF

No. 207852, IDISCIPLINARY CHARC~ES

)
A Member of the State Bar )

Respondem Anthony Ngula Luti ("Respondent") responds ~ the Notice o:

Disciplinary Charges filed herein as follows:

1.    The address to which all further notices to respondent i~: relation to these

proceedings may be sent is as follows:

Vicken Sonentz Papazian, Esq. kwiktag"    2~ ~ 098 067

1611 North San Femando Boulevard

o

Charges.

3.

Burbank, California 91504

Respondent admits the allegations in Paragraph 1 of the No, ee. of Disciplinat3

Respondent .admits the allegations of Count One, page 21 line 9 up to th~

words October 5, 2009. Respondent denies that Respondent receb

Respondent’s escrow clients, Vivid Entertainment New York, LLC, ("~

Davis ("Davis"), a $15,000 check that Vivid and Davis requested Respc

1

,ed on behalf ol

ivid") and Kristir

adent deposit intc
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Respondent’s client’s trust account at Bank of America, account no. ~092, while

Vivid and Davis finalized a business transaction. Respondent further denies that on or aboul

October 5, 2009, Respondent deposited the $15,000 check into Respondent’s diem trusl

account at Bank of America, account no. xxxxxx2092, on Vivid aut Davis’s behalf

Respondem further denies that of this sum, Vivid was ultimately en~tled to $15,000

Respondent denies that Respondent failed to maintain a balance of $15,00¢ 0n Vivid’s behali

in Respondent’s client trust account, in willfifl vlolatxon of Rules of Professional Conduct,

rule 4-100(A).         "

4.    Respondent admits the allegations of Count Two, page 2, line 21 up to the

rid") and Kristin

Davis ("Davis"), a $15,000 check that Vivid and Davis requested Respo ,.dent deposit into

:Respondent’s client’s trust account at Bank of America, account no. x~m2092, while

Vivid and Davis finalized a business transaction- Respondent further deni~,’s that on or about

October 5, 2009, Respondent deposited the $15,000 check into Resp ’oi~ient’s client trust

account at Bank of America, account no. xxxxxx2092, on Vivid an~ Davis’s behalf.

Respondent further denies that between on or about October 8, 2009 and ,~)etober 30, 2009

Respondent dishonestly or grossly negligently misappropriated for I~espondent’s owr

purposes $13, 295.13 that Respondent’s client was entitled to receded, and thereb,

committed an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption in ~ violation ol

Business and Professions Code section 6106.

5.    Respondent admits the allegations of Count Three, page ~, line 8 up to th~

words October 5, 2009. Respondent denies that Respondent reeei~ ed on behalf oJ

Respondent’s escrow clients, Vivid Entertainment New York, LLC, ("¥ Ad") and Kristir

Davis ("Davis"), a $15,000 cheek that Vivid and Davis requested ResPc adent deposit into

Respondent’s client’s trust account at Bank of America, account no. x!omxx2092, whik

Vivid and Davis finalized a business transaction. Respondeaat further deni*s that on or abou~
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October 5, 2009, Respondent deposited the $15,000 check into Respor

account at Bank of America, account no. xxxxxx2092, on Vivid an

Respondent further denies that of this sum, Vivid was ultimately en

Respondent further denies that on or about February 3, 2015, Viv

Respondent make payment of $7,170 to Vivid. Respondent further de

dent’s client trus

5~ Davis’s behalf.

~tled to $15,000.

id requested thai

.aies that, to date

Respondent has failed to pay promptly, as requested by Respondent’s cli~;nt, any portion

the $7,170 in Respondent’s possession in willful violation of Rules of Pro~esslonal Conduc~

rule 4-10003)(4).

3, line 23 up to the6.    Respondent admits the allegations of Count Four, page

words no. xxxxxx2092. Respondent denies remainder of the Count assertS..’ ~ g that the checks

were for the payment of personal expenses in willful violation of Rul~ of Professional
I ,

Conduct, rule 4-100(A) balance of the allegations in Paragraph 5 and the charge.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES          ~

As separate and distinct ~ative defenses, Defendant alleges as follows:

FIRST AFFIRblATIVE DEFENSE

(Statute of Limitations)

7.    The alleged Counts, and each of them, are barred, in whole ~r in part, by the
!

applicable limitations periods, including that set forth in State Bar Rule 5.~ I, et seq.

SECOND AFFI]~M~_TIVE DEFENSE

(Choice of Law Is Exclusive Remedy)

8.    The alleged Counts, and each of them, are barred, in whole ~r-in part, by the

applicable limitations period set forth in State Bar Rule 5.21, et seq.

9. At atl times alleged in the Notice, the alleged dispute has I~ een governed by ~

written agreement between Respondent and the purported complainant~. The agreemenl

contained a specific provision for settling all disputes between Responden~ .and the purporte~
I

parties, designa~ng New York law as the governing choice of law. Such procedure was the



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

sole and exclusive method for resolving disputes under the agreement, vatd by the terms oi

such agreement, complainant is barred from asserting its claims in a proce .ding in any other

forum or by any other procedure to resolve said disputes.              ’

THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

(Laches)

10. Because of Complainant’s failure to initiate disciplinary p~oceedings agains~

Respondent until more than 5 years after the alleged violations occurred, ~e Notice is barred.

in whole or in part, by the equitable doctrine of laches.

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

(R.es Judicata)

On January 17, 2013, the State Bar entered into stipulation with Respondent11.

Dated: October 5, 2016

assigned State Bar Case No. 12-O-14855. On January 17, 2013, that stipulation was dul)

entered on the merits. Said stipulation has never been appealed, and the. time for filing

appeal has expired. Count 4 asserted in the i~tant Notice involves the sa~e issues that were.

or could have been, litigated and decided in the former action. Accordin~y,. said stipulatiol

is resjudicata of Count 4 asserted herein.

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays that the He~mg Panel.f~d that-theact(s)

charged did not constitute professional misconduct or, if misconduct is fo~d, that is be

excused by virtue of mitigating circumstances.

/~pxeetfully Submitted

Vicken Sonentz~ap "
Attorneys for Respondel Lt
Anthony Ngula.Luti
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PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. II am over the ag~
of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is 1611 N~,rth San Femande
Blvd., Burbank, California 91504.

On October 5, 20161 served the foregoing document described as ~SPONSE TO
NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES on the interested parties in this action identified
below:

~by personal service via hand delivery to:

State Bar of California
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
Arm: William Todd, Esq.
854 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

X I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of ~alifomia that th~
above is true and correct, i

Executed on October 5, 2016 at Burbank, California.                 ,i

WCKEN S’OlqE"N~Z PAPAZI~ d~T

Proof of Service


